TA—-RW11

ONXYO SERVICE MANUAL

STEREO CASSETTE
TAPE DECK

MODEL TA-RW11

Black and silver models

UDN, UDC, UD

120V AC, 60Hz

UG

220V AC, 50Hz

uw

120 or 220V AC, 50/60Hz

UQA, UQB

240V AC, 50Hz

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK . ON
THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND IN THE PARTS
LIST ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE THESE COM-
PONENTS WITH ONKYO PARTS WHOSE PARTS
NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL.

MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE
MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT
EXPOSED PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY IN-
SULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE
RETURNING THE APPLIANCE TO THE
CUSTOMER.

ONKYO.
AUDIO COMPONENTS

SPECIFICATIONS

Track System: 4-track, 2-channel stereo
Recording System: AC bias

Erasing System: AC erase

Tape Speed: 4.8 cm/sec (1-7/8 i.p.s.)
Wow and Flutter: 0.05% (WRMS)

Frequency Response:

S/N Ratio:

Input Jacks:

Outputs:

Motors:

20 — 15,000Hz (normal)
(30 — 14,000Hz * 3dB)
20 — 16,000Hz (High)
(30 — 15,000Hz + 3dB)
20 — 17,000Hz (Metal)
(30 — 16,000Hz + 3dB)
Dolby NR out: 60dB (metal position tape)
A noise reduction of 10dB above
5kHz and 5dB at 1kHz is possible
with Dolby B. A noise reduction
of 20dB at SkHz is possible with
Dolby C.
Line IN: 2
Minimum input level: 50mV
Input impedance: 50 kohms
Microphone Jack: 1
Minimum input level: 1.0mV/600 ohms
Input impedance: 5 kohms

Line OUT: 2
Std output level: 500mV (OdB)
Opt load impedance: over 50 kohms
Headphone Jack:
Opt load impedance: 8 to 200 ohms
DC servo motor: 2
DC motor: 4



TA—RW11

Heads: Hard Permalloy: 2 (rec/pb) Auto Music Control System (AMCS) and AMCS Standby

Ferrite erase head: 1 Tape compartment 1 is equipped with the AMCS functior
Semiconductors: TR: 94 Diodes: 50 IC: 15 which automatically plays the first 10 seconds of every song on a
Power Supply: }I{IC:I?XI)Z/ /60Hz cassette in either the forward or reverse direction depending on
Power Consumption: 35 watts the head directionh. To stop AMCS and resume normal playback
Dimensions: 418(W) x 115(H) x 336(D) mm from that point, just press the play button. When the AMCS

(16-1/2” x 4-1/8" x 13-1/4”) standby function is used instead, tape is wound to the beginning
Weight: 6.9 kg. (15.2 Tbs.) of a song and stops. This is very useful when copying cassettes,
Specifications and external appearance are subject to change Many Other Useful Features

without notice because of product improvements. In addition to the above-mentioned features, this deck also

FEATU RES has a mic mixing capability, an auto space rec mute button,
fully automatic tape selection and easy-to-read peak level meters.
Two Auto-Reverse Tape Compartments

Both tape compartment 1 (playback only) and 2 (recording and
playback) use an auto-reverse mechanism. That means yor can

make recordings using both sides of a cassette with no worries, SERV'CE PROCEDURES

even when dubbing cassettes from tape compartment 1 to com- 1. Instulation resistance meaurement
partment 2. With a C-60 cassette, for example, it's possible to Connect the insulating-resistance tester between the plug of
record programs up to one hour long with hands-off simplicity. power supply cord and chassis.

Specifications; D model 500V 3.3+033 M
Computer-Controlled 6-Motor Configuration G/W models 500 V more than 10 M
Each tape compartment is equipped with 3 motors (including
motors to move each of the head assemblies). 2. Replacing the lamps
Computer control gives the deck full logic ?on\{enience so there’s This unit used the lamps listed below.
no need to press the stop button when switching tape transport Circuti No.  Parts No. Description
modes. Mechanism 24606173 SOmA, 14V. Lamp

145a

Dolby B and C Noise Reduction

Along with standard Dolby B NR, this deck also has the even
more effective Dolby C NR system. Dolby C NR reduces tape
background noise by 20dB at 5kHz, about 3 times more than
Dolby B NR. In addition to its wide band noise reduction, Dolby
C NR uses a sliding band technique that varies the band width of
nois¢ reduction according to the input level, thereby avoiding
noise ‘“‘pumping.” Dolby C NR also has an anti-saturation effect
to reduce the chance of tape saturation in the high range. All
these features combine to eliminate the adverse effects on tape
sound that other noise reduction systems can cause.

CAUTION: Before replacing the lamps. be sure to unplug
the power supply cable.

12-Hour Auto-Reverse Relay Playback

In the auto-reverse relay mode, auto-reverse playback of the
cassette in tape compartment 2 begins immediately after both
sides of the cassette in tape compartment 1 have been played
back. This sequence can be repeated up to four times for ex-
tended uninterrupted playback. With a C-90 cassette, for exam-
ple, this mode can provide up to 12 hours of nonstop music (180
minutes x 4 times).

One-Touch Synchronized Dubbing Start-Up

Dubbing cassettes on this deck is easy. Simply put tape com-
partment 2 in the dubbing/pause standby mode and press the
play button of tape compartment 2. Tape compartment 1 will
automatically switch to the playback mode the instant recording
of cassette 2 begins.



=
ji
<
-

AZL ——
._<zw_i ¢ 7060
L/l - AZL+—] 7060
c00 _.188 Y3ILNAWNOD OHOIW AG+—]5060
. : P
4407N0 XIW 109 > D) WSINVHOIW AzL+—] 1080] Aiddns
HOLOW LSISSY AOL +— Yamod
INW'Y =
3 AvVI3H
o 4\ m d/y
174 4¢] 3
= sivo Hu No;_..“w - ol,vtﬂl €070 o
e BRgrA'd g B4 |0J|$37 — T3AM
. 9z08ON 138 rav ‘ad
120735 138 555 44 svid dvdLlsvia 1070
34Vl oiny  svig dWv 53Y 71
1770 L0410 5010
1L dWY '8°d 2l
Yo'y J
918 A .
HOMV3S * o
1070 . 6210 SZID 6010
7050 1050 dWV ONIXIN dWy ¥3d44na  LILO ET4Y ]
122 SOWY 131
b a'd -
2o \o ( =
_ €ZI1y rav 4
300030/ 3009N3 > €otD ‘1010
oNigana » dWY @d 1L
._.D” NO G090 dAV JIN p
NN 090 ¥A K1 3IH
s0z0 [W ) .ﬂ 1210 ) ndNI
Uino o3y NI BdH A 2 AW
===} toso ino Ni 03¥ < \Wla\o|©
e dWV ¥3ddnd NI aND
122 ¥313NW 43314
dWy NQqjeg AqioQ
INOHd vy O—] ©
100 INI
£0€ED
‘dWV "d'H

(NOILLDO3S Ool1any) WvHOYId 0019



TA—RW11

30/N3
234/ 84
440/NO XINW
j
h 91S ‘O1HIN AS
918 'HOYVvisS
||L/ [ v |
NI ONILHOIT ] {E740}- —o 2304
m«»0w\ -0 m&ﬂﬁ
[0l O 1NOJ
NE——N —J Svig
WS EL T S
— K] ¥3tndnoo ¥31NdNOD Y,
HOLIMS 3a0W ) O¥OINW OUIIW | P 0 340d
76L0 \||7 LELD 137:9f
.
e Wj”RJ — ~
N
aN1 Z-3dVi ) —
ONI t-3dVi LJ \
HOLIMS J (] .Q
Z-34dv1 ~ WS INVHIIW
HOLIMS
NO11Vd340 )
1-3dV1 )
x
W M V SN2 Z
gzco| |tzeo zzeo| |izeo sico 7LD £ILD 80LD LOLD 10LD
aatga | dvo 133y IS1SSY dvd 133¥ 1SISSY
] 43000N3 ‘ ¥3009N3
A4V 108 ANVLON
W W
WS INVHI3NW {-3dvL WSINVHDIW Z7-3dV1

(NOILD3S TOHLNOD) WYYDVIA D019



-'v

¥SE -V 079 W yGE-VZO79WT

H 1 H [ H H 1 6
1 H H o 1 H H ]
ON ul
AU m — lon urg AVId| Lo | O3Y 'd
-— H3INWI1L H3IWIL
ayd02 3sH3IA3yY QH0I H3NWIL
vGE -VZ0Y9WT 2ELO 4 1€€-VS079WT T€£0 hj
ﬁ — iz 1z - J22 M3Y 190y %4
indur ey | ———=] & oz «— ez ams 0z
;v — L YR P 74 c;ouﬂn_n;;_mm« dn s} =
—»s2 1Y P — g <« 15z d4n' 7y tilumop a1} >
— »§9Z ¥/4 1L L fe—— | —97 LL[OMS L
= 1ndul Aay 1 uonisod
—»]iz ¥/ zL of J&— | —> i |wsweyoon 1904LA3Y }—>
————» ez NONL ) 6l |l ; — 2% N AVId-O Ll S} »
———{62 IO/ zL n|e— — w6z EEOLTVICEL NN {f E—
E—— ] "O3IY-LNIEI — 1ot 440/N0 doo Z| si}— »
HNID3Y ZL (ON) —
— it 3 oNlgengzi > —  »f it 4404 AVId-0 21 Zipb——
——» Z€ HO¥V3S Z300NW (| |———— 9¢  a———pnf € e
— »ec 234 93y { 300W 0t ja—— (£ 0 e—f e uomisod | o
3ovdsO¥HINAS wisiueysay
—— 1 7€ 7510V O34 ¥3IWiL 6 ja—— S SEE——— T 11| 6 fe———
AIIA.%.I. GE W AVid HINWIL 8 fa——— 6¢€ “ <4 GE g je——
] 9¢ L3S3Y L |- Ovs 2600 w1 9¢ 1353Y L p=
-] LE dO1S AVId 9 pet— i L€ INT 9
«—»] 8¢ 340/NO XIWNS b——» -« 3 ge'NODSVIE OlIPH y} ¢ ft———
) uoll1daal
+— - 6F ‘8d/o3¥T > ——— 6¢ LNNKW Em_:.mcomcai e
a«—>»{07 30/N3E f—> <« 07 LAWD3Y Em:_m_mdwm.ﬁ R
0 HN — 7 Ol HeHZ)L 7 fe—
4 | 4/ o
W
AS B} AS —e—
L 4

431NdNOD OHODIN



TA—RW11

CIRCUIT OPERATIONS

Basic Operation (Tape—1 Forward play)

1.

When the PLAY button is pressed, S701 is turned on and pin
25 of Q732 is switched to the low level by the signal from pin
17.

. A signal is sent to Q731 by data bus 36 — 40 of Q732 and the

output port (pin 19) of Q731 goes to the high level to turn on
Q718, then Q720 and Q717 in sequence. The assist motor
then begins to rotate in the direction in which the head base
is raised.

. When the head base rises to the specified location, the cam

shown in the dismantled mechanism diagram no. 57 causes a
4-bit code (0101) made by leaf switches S1 — S4 to be sent
to input ports 8 — 11 of microprocessor Q731. This stops the
assist motor at that point. (See page 6.)

. Output port 15 of Q731 switches to high to turn on Q722 and

then Q723 to control the reel motor drive voltage.

. Output port 17 of Q731 switches to high to turn on Q726 and

then Q725 to cause the reel motor to rotate in the forward
direction.

. At the same time, output port 14 of Q731 switches to high to

turn on Q728 to cause the capstan motor to rotate.

Auto-Reverse Operation

A photo sensor is used to detect the change in optical permeabili-
ty between the magnetic tape and leader tape. The difference is
then amplified and sent to a microcomputer. The difference in
optical permeability is differentiated by C707 and R738, ampli-
fied by Q730, R739 and R740 and altered to the TTL level by
R741 and R742. After this, the pulse is input at #3 (T2) and #4
(T1) of microcomputer Q731.

Mechanism side Microcomputer optical input

The reverse operation sensitivity differs greatly depending on the
kind of leader tape. If auto-reverse does not function properly
(direction is reversed during magnetic tape section or is not
reversed when leader tape is reached), adjust the PC panel semi-
fixed volume (R—1), located behind the mechanism.

Start tape transport over the magnetic section of a TDK AD—120
cassette in the forward direction and adjust R—1 so that the
voltages between C—707 (T2), C—705 (T1) and ground are 3 — 4
volts.

| +12
+12 © * i 5v
/t/ ){ R739 R738
<
A ‘{.“" B " cC7OBDR7A1 E
c707 p v Q731#3(72)
Q730
680 D7083R742 £4(T])
R-1 AN
R740
-4
797 8 CC708 0 R741 E
A 8 C D E
3~5V




TA-RW11

MECHANISM OPERATIONS oo,

The rotations of the assist motor are transmitted via the worm gear ¢
simultaneously to the cam that raises and lowers the head base, the
brake cam and the head reversal cam. Figures 3, 2 and 1 show the
configuration of each cam. The sections in the diagrams in which
the name of an operation is written within the angular range of that
operation indicate the effective operating range of the cam for that
particular operation. The — mark indicates that operation is pro-
hibited since the positions of the head base and brake panel are not
fixed. The rotary encoder shown is Fig. 4 detects each angular
operation range and the 4-bit data, a, b, ¢ and d, are obtained from
this encoder. The microcomputer uses these data to check the posi-
tion of the mechanism and drive the assist motor to the correct
position. The relationship between rotary encoder output and the
mechanism position is shown in Fig. 5.

an o

STOP
Fig. 1 Head base up-down cam Fig. 2 Brake cam Fig. 3 Head reversal cam
(HEAD-REVERSAL CAM) gap
DIRECTION
FWD 1 2 3 5
4 -0 O O O 7 8
REV | S - N - . W o o—
4 57
HEAD BASE HEAD
(UP-DOWN CAM) POSITION 1 8
1 pLAY o X 2 z - A
8 2 PAUSE Y 4 5
STO0P | A | y
FF/REW |
7 \/} = b4 !
(BRAKE CAM) BRAKE 1 2 4 ; 7 8
OFF _ Y A 3 Y ! 5 6 Y
ON - . Y
| 1
[ F. PLAY |«» |FPAUSE| = FF/REW | <> | STOP it R.PAUSE | = i R.PLAY
;’ 16 5 4 6 7 3 1 9 D c E A
S4 d 0 0 0 0 Q 0 1 1 1 . 1 1
‘ S3 ¢ 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 ) 0
0: SWITCHON OV {S2 b 0 0 . 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
l 1. SWITCH OFF 5V | S1 a 1 0 | 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0

Fig. 5



TA—RW11

CHASSIS-EXPLODED VIEW



PARTS LIST

AEF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
A2 834426068 2.6TTS+6B (BC), Tapping screw
A3 833430080 3TTP+8P (BC), Tapping screw
A4 838426088 2.6TTB+8B (BC), Tapping screw
AS 27190234 Holder, LED
A6 28170014 Bushing
A7 27262155 Plate A
A8 82142004 2P+4F (BC), Pan head screw
20 A9 27273027A Joint
11 All 27192039 Holer, LED
6 Al3 24601147 Counter
Ald 834426068 2.6TTS+6B (BC), Tapping screw
Al6 28133087A Back plate
Al7 27115150 Side bracket L
Al8 834430068 3TTS+6B (BC). Tapping screw
A21 27115149C Side bracket R
A22 834430068 3TTS+6B (BC), Tapping screw
A23 831430088 3TTW+8B (BC), Tapping screw
21 A2S 27260059 Shaft, switch
A29 27130343C Bracket, power transformer
A30 834430068 3TTS+6B (BC), Tapping screw
32 A3l 870065 Special washer
33 A32 830440089 4TTC+8C (BC), Tapping screw
A33 27140821A Bracket, pc board
A34d 831430088 3ITTW+8B (BC), Tapping screw
3 A36 27120582 Back panel (D)
27120583 Back panel (G)
27120584 Back panel (W)
27120617 Back panel (Q)
A37 834430108 3TTS+10B (BC), Tapping screw
A38 834430068 ITTS+6B (BC), Tapping screw
A40 270025 SR-3P-4, Strainretief (D)
270280 SR-4K-4, Strainrelief  G/R100/W
A42 27150169 Shielded plate
A43 27190009 Holder
4 A45 28321407-1A Knob ass’y (Included the front
bracket) (S)
4 28321408-1 Knob ass’y (Included the front
bracket) (B)
25 A301 28184208 Top cover (8)
25 28184225 Top cover (B}
34 A302 834430068 3TTS+6B (BC), Tapping screw
1 AS01 11188121 Front panel ass’y  (S)
A502 27267299 Guide, eject
AS03 27267215 Guide, power
1 11208121 Front panel ass’y  (B)
35 AS0S 833430080 JTTP+8P (BC), Tapping screw
39 A507 28140546 10 x 390 x 0.5, Cushion
2 AS08 28191216A Clear plate D (S)
2 28191226A Clear plate D (B)
38 AS09 272622371 Plate, volume (8)
38 27262256-1 Plate, volume (B)
3 AS10 272673001 Guide, volume  (8)
3 27267320-1 Guide, volume (B)
35 AS11 833430080 3TTP+8P (BC), Tapping screw
7 AS14 28191217 Clear plate  (8)
7 28191227 Clear plate  (B)
10 AS15 28400155 Cassctte lid
8 A516 28400156 Window, tape 1 (S)
8 28400179 Window, tape 1 (B)
9 AS17 28400157 Window, tape 2 (8)
9 28400180 Window, tape 2 (B)
26 A631 27170167A Bottom board
27 A632 27175011C Leg
35 A633 833430080 3TTP+8P (BC), Tapping screw
34 A634 834430068 3TTS+6B (BC), Tapping screw
18 A801 28321286A Knob, eject  (S)
18 28321287A Knob, eject (B)
12 A802 28320852 Knob, power (8)
12 28321160 Knob, power (B)
13 A803 28320797 Knob, selector  (S)
13 28321130 Knob, selector  (B)
Note: The conponents identified by mark are critical

for lisk of fire and electric shock. Replace onty
with parts number specified.

16
16
18
18

30
30

TA-RW11

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
A805 28321292 Knob, mode
A806 28321293-1 Knob, push (S)
28321395 Knob, push (B)
ABO7 28321294A Knob, push
AB08 28140490 Cushion
A809 2832129S5B Knob, volume (8)
28321396A Knob, volume (B)
A818 28321286-1 Knob, eject (S)
28321287-1 Knob, eject (B)
C722,C724 352942206 22U F, 16V, Non-pelar elect,
capacitor
A Pl 253099B AS-UC-3, Power supply cord (D)
A 253083-1 AS-CEE, Power supply cord (G)
A 253118 AS-SAA, Power supply cord (Q)
P2 260208 Binder
P3 27300352 Terminal
A $902 25065123 NS§S-1258P, Voltage selector
switch (W)
A T901 230796 NPT-823D, Power transformer (D)
A 230797 NPT-823G, Power transformer  (G)
A 230798 NPT-823DG. Power transformer (W)
A 253118 NPT-823Q, Power transformer  (Q)
A (901 3500065A 0.01 AC240V Capacitor
A S901 25035375 NPS-111-L339P Power switch
o1 11188522D NAAY-1822d, Rec./pb. amplifier
pc board ass’v
L2 11000523 NAPS-1823, Power supply pc
board ass’y
L3 11000524 NASW-1824, Dolby switch circuis
pc board ass’y
[§) 111885258 NASW-1825b, Power switch pe
board ass'y
LS 11188526A NAHP-1826a, Headphone terminal
pc board ass’y  (S)
11208526B NAHP-1826b, Headphone terminal
pc board ass’y  (B)
Lé 11000527 NADIS-1827, Meter LED pc
board ass’y
L7 11002528A NAVR-1828a, Input volume pc
board ass'y
L8 11188530D NACOC-1830d, Control circuit pe
board ass'y
L9 11000531 NASW-1831. Mode switch pe board
ass’y
LU10 11000532 NADIS-1832. Mode indication pc¢
board ass’v
U1l 11000533 NASW-1833, Timer switch pc
board ass'y
U12 11000534 NADIS-1834, Direction indicator
pe board ass'y for T-1
U133 11000535 NADIS-1835, Direction indicator
pc board ass'v for T-2
L14 11000536 NADIS-1836. Dubbing indicazor
pe board ass'v
U1s 11000539 NADIS-1839, Tact switch pc board
ass'y for T-1
L16 11000540 NADIS-1840. Tact switch pc board
ass’y for T-2
u17 11000542 NADIS-1842, High speed
indicator pc board ass'y
(%} 11000542A NADIS-1842a, Indieator pe
board ass'y
U9 11188552B NAMC-1952b, Mic. terminal pc
board ass’y  (S)
11208552¢ NAMC-1952¢, Mic terminal pe
board ass’y  (B)
Z1 244052C NDM-47, Deck mechanism ass’y
for T-1
22 244054C NDM-49, Deck mechanism ass’y
for T-2
Note: D :Only 120V model Q : Only 240V model
G : Only 220V model S : Only silver model
W Only 120/220V model B : Only black model




A—RW11

(tAdvIIT1Ld yoeqderd
"9poW pIemIoj oyl | wIFSS o) woIdSy ITIT-ML Tddvl TTTZ-ML anbroy
1e Juoursnlpe o paavoiqd (T-4dvi)LzLd pue T-4dV.L Aeld
I313UI}[OA yoeqAerd
AUWOSE
oV ¢-ddvl
yo)zovd I9)9W}[OA Jurprooal adey yuelg (CAWQSE
‘uonsod wnunxew ou} st indinQ)gpoO- 1313 12A9]
01 swnjoA indut oy 10§ AWQSE (yoDI10vd ov CAddVL| 06-AN MAN ‘ZHAT Furprosoy
‘TeA9] awres awiodaq | (‘yoy AP A 19)9W}[0A yoeqAerd
“uonpisod winwiIxew Y} | zZHNZ[ pue ZHAT Jo
01 swin[oa ynduy oy} a8 sindino yoeqheld | (YoT ATDEPFY ov T-d4dvL (CAWGE
'S3pIs 430q 2} 01 paadold SLINO INIT o
(F amDTHHd Buiprosar |  ode} yuelg | ndinQ)gpeg-
06-dn apeT- “ZHACT 13y jualInd
(T amd1vrd ¢-ddvV.L MAN | % dpET- ‘ZHAT Serg
Iojow oy} uo Iunod | yoeqAerd T0TdL pue 107-dL | T-ddVLjo
ZHS00'€ 03 ZHS66°T IRRRARA sjutod 150} 0} poods
I01SISSI POXIJIWISS Aouanbarg -4dvV.l I21unod Aouanbor,g oder
Iojour oYy uo Ilunos yoeqherd C0TdL PUB 10C-d1 T-4dV L1 jo
ZHSTOE 03 ZHST0'E ITIT-L1KN syutod 3593 0} paadg
I0)SISSI POXIJIUWSS Aouanber,j 1-1dvV1 IMunod Aousnbarg aode],
‘uonsod 103u00
Yl 0} PTIY PUB €TTY U2 ) veTd IojauI[oA JoeqAerd ¢0T¢-dL pue
198 ‘T-4dV.L Jo yInuyze [9A9] JWES ZHAI0T [07-d1 s1utod 181 | [-gJV.L Jo
pEAY oy} Isnfpe a1050g (w0 1) €Ty ov 1-4dVL ZHSTe 0} 10}9Un[0A DV | Aduanbalyg
*apOW (9SIAARI) PIBMIO]
29U} e WnWIxXew saurodsq [-d4dVL Iajaunjoa yoeqAerd ¢0¢-d1 pue 1-4dV.L
[ouueyd (1Y31I1)31397 jo ndino wnwrxep JO MmoI0s 8S9-LLA 10Z-d L srurod 31891 JO yinunze
1ndino ay} jeu} os isnfpe YInuwize peafy o) 1-4dVL 0] I213W}[0A DV peoH
‘JUSIJJIp oIe S[oUURYD
1Jo] pue 1y3i1 oy Jo ¢-ddvVL Iajaunjoa yoeqAerd ¢0T-d1 pue [ACCLAN
spear indino yead ayy Jj indino wnwixepy JO maIds 8S9-LIA 1027-d1 siutod 1591 JO yinwize
'SpPIS 410q 0} PaadoId [INWIZE peay )2 -1dv1 0] I2]9UN)JOA DV pPeoH
(4o W8STH Isjounfoa | yoeqdeld 70T-dL pue TAdVL
AWQ8S 0ST-LLIW 102-dL siurod 359} JO [oA9]
(uo DLSTA ov -ddvl 0} I9)ou3oA Oy jorqheld
(yo 99T Iojounjoa yoeqAerd 20¢-dL pue [-4dv.L
AWQBS 0ST-LLKN 10T-d.L siurod 3593 JO 19AX7]
(o 1STId ov 1-4dV.L 01 I915UI}]0A DV yorqAeld
juiod 10)edipul ade) ndul juawnasul
syiewey 10} 1snipy Juswisniy indinQ apon 1591 INIT 40 uollgauuo) W} |

S3IHUNA3ID0Ud LNINLSNrav

—10—



TA-RW11

PTTBI—dVVN

)

, 13431 84

fav 4 W (-1

o 4-1 s
7y

ragv 4
(M -1

€218 13x31 B4 0

(474
(M 1=t Ozdl
sy

13A31 8d
o) 2-1
8siy

10Zdl

(¢ - A ] )
OMd A3Y¥ Omd A3Y
Tr78 777 179d eY7Y

D)

rav svig

(o)
T3A37 O3y
207y

)
T3A37 23y
107y

wofS, — ¢ "ttt NOISNAL MOvd
wofB09r — QL T 4NOYOL MTY "dA
wo/Bg9 —0g Tt ANDYOL AV

peaH - -
2108 Eununo AR
" unow _—

aseq peaH -~ Ma108 Bununopw

Ma10s i1snipe
yinwize peaH
A3d

Ma13s 18nipe
yinwize peay

amd
/o
Qv3Hd’ !
av3iH3l
(+ By
WALA lutod 1sa | NI INIT  s01enuany IS0 4V

OF: LINN OOo

1] - 9

—11—



TA—-RW11

TAPE MECHANISM-PARTS LIST (NDM-47 T-1)

PARTS NO.

REF.NO.

1
la
2
6
6a
6b
7
8
12
12a

™2b
12¢
12d
12e
12f
12g
12h
12i
12j
12k
121
12m
12n
120
12p
12q
12r
12s
12t
22
26
28
28b
32
33
42
44
47
50
53
57
60
63
63c

70
75a
75b
75¢e
75f
80

85

24610983
24605468
24605481
24610984
24610961
24610999
24605466
24605472
24611000
24610987
24600042
24610947
24605459
24610988
24605457
24605458
24610945
24610946
863120

24611001
801292

801250

24605473
24604057
24611002
24605474
24604058
82212005
24611003
24601145
24603277
24606190
222558

24602233
24602243

24603278A

24605480
24611004
24603276
24606185
24602220
24603273
24606192
25035389
25035275
24602221
24601153
24601156
82112003
833125059
24606166
24605436

or

DESCRIPTION

Chassis

Cassette holding spring
Tension spring

Brake plate ass’y

Brake plate

Brake rubber

Tension spring, back tension
Tension spring, brake
Head base ass’y

Head base

Head ass’y

Wheel

Tension spring

Selector plate

Tension spring

Tension spring

Tape guide L

Tape guide R

M2, Nut

Holder, spring

M2 x 4, Trass tapping screw
Pan head screw with spring
Tension spring

Spacer

Holder, lead wire
Holdng spring

Collar

M2 x 5, Flat head screw
1.8 x 3. 8 x 0. 5t, Flat washer
Reel motor ass’y

Brake lever

Hall IC pc board ass’y
Hall IC

Supply reel ass'y
Take-up reel ass’y
Switch lever

Tension spring

Frame, switch lever
Slide lever

L.E.D pc board ass’y
Cam

Selector lever

Detection switch pc board ass’y

Tact switch

Rotary gear ass’y
Holding plate

Motor ass’y

M2 x 3, Pan head screw
M2. 5 x 5, Pan head screw
Leaf switch

Thrust spring

12—

REF. NO.
88
91
94a
94b
94c¢
94d
94e
94f
94g
99
102
105
110
113
118
123
125
130
131
135
136
137
138
139
141
142
145
145a
145b
156
157
158
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
184

PARTS NO.
24602250
24602222
24610996
24601139
24610451
24610807
801301
8233125059
24606189
24610936
24610989
2462223A
24602224A
24605454
24606193
260208
24610979
24610990
24610991
24610992
24610993
24605470
24610994
24611005
24605471
24611006
24606168
24606173
24610498
891024
893030
24604055
24610349
24610973
24610515
24610972
24610673
24610944
24611007
24611008
833125059
833125089
833125149
833125069
801250
82112614
801303
833126105
833126055
833426055
24610943

DESCRIPTION

Flywheel

Flat belt

Motor bracket

Motor ass’y

Cushion

Spacer

Pan head screw

M2. 5 x 5, Pan head screw
pc board ass’y

Guide

Holding plate, head

Pinch arm R

Pinch arm F

Spring

Connector ass'y

Binder

Panel ass‘y

Side panel L

Side panel R

Cassette holder

Spring, cassette holder
Spring

Damper

Canceller lever ass'y
Spring

Cushion

Holder ass‘y, lamp

50mA, 14V, Lamp

Lamp holder

CS2. 4, Circlip

E3, Circlip

4 x 6, Spacer

1.8¢x 3.2 x 0.5t, Washer
2.796x6 x 0.5t, Washer 1
2.69x4.7 x0.25t, Washer
2.66x7 x0.13t, Washer 1
2.5#¢x 7 x0.8t, Washer
4.1¢x 5.8 x0.1t, Washer
2.19x4 x0.13t, Washer
5.5¢x 10 x 0.3t, Washer
M2.5 x 5, Pan head screw
M2.5 x 8, Pan head screw
M2.5 x 14, Pan head screw
M2.5 x 6, Pan head screw
M2 x 4, Pan head screw
M2.6 x 14, Pan head screw
Special screw

M2.6 x 10, Tapping screw
M2.6 x §, Tapping screw
M2.6 x 5, Tapping screw
34, Steel ball



TA-RW11

TAPE MECHANISM-EXPLODED VIEW (T-1)

B

A

63:(63-a~63-¢c)

76:075-3-756-1)

12:012-2 ~12-¢)

—14—




c
=
[+
<
*—

M B M

TAPE MECHANISM-EXPLODED VIEW (T-2)
A

1i63-a~63-¢)

63

76:¢76-3~75-11

12:002-a ~12—¢)

—16—

—15—




TAPE MECHANISM-PARTS LIST (NDM-48 T-2)

REF. NO.
1
la
2
6
6a
6b
7
8
9
12
12a
12b
12¢
12d
12e
12f
12¢g
12h
12i
12j
12k
121
12m
12n
120
12p
12q
12r
12s
12t
22
26
28
28b
32
33
42
43
44
45
46
47
50
53
57
60
63
63c

70
75a
75b
75e
75f
80

PARTS NO.
24610983
24605468
24605481
24610984
24610961
24610999
24605466
24605472
24605482
24610986
24610987
24600043
24610947
24605459
24610988
24605457
24605458
24610945
24610946
863120
24611001
801292
801250
24605473
24604057
24611002
24605474
24604058
82212005
24611003
24601145
24603277
24606190
222558
24602233
24602243
24603278A
24603275A
24605480
24603271
24605476
24611004
24603276
24606185
24602220
24603273
24606186
25035389 or
25035275
24602221
24601153
24601156
82112003
833125059
24606166

DESCRIPTION
Cassette holding spring
Tension spring

Brake plate ass’y

Brake plate

Brake rubber

Tension spring, back tension
Tension spring, brake
Tension spring

Head base ass‘y

Head base

Head ass'y

Wheel

Tension spring

Selector plate

Tension spring

Tension spring

Tape guide L

Tape guide R

M2, Nut

Holder, spring

M2 x 4, Trass tapping screw
Pan head screw with spring
Tension spring

Spacer

Holder, lead wire
Holdng spring

Collar

M2 x 5, Flat head screw
1.8 x 3.8 x 0.5t, Flat washer
Reel motor ass'y

Brake lever

Hall IC pc board ass‘y
Hall IC

Supply reel ass’y
Take-up reel ass'y
Switch lever

Switch lever, metal
Tension spring
Recording lever ass‘y
Spring

Frame, switch lever
Slide lever

L.E.D. pc board ass‘y
Cam

Selector lever

Detection switch pc board ass‘y

Tact switch

Rotary gear ass‘y
Holding plate

Motor ass‘y

M2 x 3, Pan head screw
M2.5 x 5, Pan head screw
Leaf switch

17—

REF. NO.,
81
85
88
91
94a
94b
94c¢
94d
9%4e
94f
94¢
99
102
105
110
113
118
123
125
130
131
135
136
137
138
139
141
142
145
145a
145b
149
156
157
158
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
184

PARTS NO.

V€ANE1RK
L30UV 1006

24605436
24602250
24602222
24610996
24601139
24610451
24610807
801301
8233125059
24606189
24610936
24610989
24602223A
24602224A
24605454
24606193
260208
24610979
24610990
24610991
24610992
24610993
24605470
24610994
24611005
24605471
24611006
24606168
24606173
24610498
24602239
891024
893030
24604055
24610349
24610973
24610515
24610972
24610673
24610944
24611007
24611008
833125059
833125089
833125149
833125069
801250
82112614
801303
833126105
833126055
833426055
24610943

DESCRIPTION

Leaf switch

Thrust spring

Flywheel

Flat. belt

Motor bracket

Motor ass‘y

Cushion

Spacer

Pan head screw

M2.5 x 5, Pan head screw
pc board ass'y

Guide

Holding plate, head

Pinch arm R

Pinch arm F

Spring

Connector ass'y

Binder

Panel ass'y

Side panel L

Side panel R

Cassette holder

Spring, cassette holder
Spring

Damper

Canceller lever ass’y
Spring

Cushion

Holder ass‘y, lamp

50mA, 14V, Lamp

Lamp holder

Belt

CS2.4, Circlip

E3, Circlip

4 x 6, Spacer

1.89x 3.2 x 0.5t, Washer
2.76x 6 x 0.5t, Washer 1
2.62x 4.7 x0.25t, Washer
26%x7 x0.13t, Washer 1
2.5¢x 7 x0.8t, Washer
4.14x 5.8 x0.1t, Washer
2.1¢x4 x0.13t, Washer
5.5¢x 10 x 0.3t, Washer
M2.5 x 5, Pan head screw
M2.5 x 8, Pan head screw
M2.5 x 14, Pan head screw
M2.5 x 6, Pan head screw
M2 x 4, Pan head screw
M2.6 x 14, Pan head screw
Special screw

M2.6 x 10, Tapping screw
M2.6 x 5, Tapping screw
M2.6 x §, Tapping screw

3 , Steel ball



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD PARTS LIST

Rec./pb. amplifier pc board (NAAF—1822d)

CIRCUIT NO.

Q121, Q207
Q203, Q204
Q301, Q302
Q303
Q401

Q501
Q905

Q101-Q108

Q109-Q112
Q403-Q414
Q422,Q423

Q123-Q128

Q129,Q130

Q205, Q206
Q415

Q416 Q419
Q420, Q502
Q604

0417, Q418
Q421, Q605
Q601-Q603

D101-D105
D401, D501
D404-D408
D402, D403

D600
D601, D602

D603
D604

D605

D901
D902
D905

L1201, 1202
L203, 1204
L401, L402

PARTS NO.
ICs

222736
222729
222623
222652
222808 or
222465
222681 or
222695
222780050
Transistors
2211896,
2212256 or
2211406
2211255,
2211256,
2210746,
2212115 or
2212485
2212302,
2212303 or
2212304
2211455,
2212125 or
2212495
2211706
2201060
2211454,
2212124 or
2212494
2211254
2211253 or
2212484
Diodes
223105,
223133 or
223145
2239673,
2239691,
2241152 or
2241153
223155
2239652,
2239653,
2241131,
2241132,
2242902,
2242911,
2243242 or
2243243
223132
223105,
223133 or
223145
2239493 or
2240972
223868
223862
223842
Coils
233306
233245
24606072 or
231040

DESCRIPTION

NIM4558S
HA12058NT
IR2E02
MS5218L
M5218P or
NIM4558D
IR3702 or
LA6324
7805

2SC1815 (LL),
28C2458 (LL) or
25C2240 (BL)
2SC1815 (GR)
2SC1815 (BL),
2SC945A (P),
25C2458 (GR) or
IC501 (Q)
2SK381 (B),
2SK381 (C) or
28K 381 (D)
2SA1015 (GR),
2SA1048 (GR) or
JA101 (Q)
2SD655 (F)
2SD549
2SA1015 (Y),
2SA1048 (Y) or
JA101 (Q)
2SC1815 (Y),
2SC1815 (O) or
1C501 (P)

181555,
DS442X or
1S2076TD
RD1SEB3,
RDI6EBI,
GZA15Y or
GZA15Z
155138
RDI3EB2,
RDI3EB3,
GZA13X,
GZA13Y,
EQAO01-12B,
EQAO02-13A,
MTZ-13B or
MTZ-13C
1K60
181555,
DS442X or
1S2076TD
RD6.2EB3 or
GZA6.2Y
2W02

WL01
GP15B

NMC-6043
NMC2029
NCH1010 or
NCH2080

21—

CIRCUIT NO.
L1403, L404

L4035, L406

L407, L408
L409, L410

2001

€103, C104
€109, C110
C113,C114
C133,C134
€139, C140
C143,C144
C151-C154
€201, C202
€203, C204
€205, C206
€207, C208
C213,C214
€217, C218
€219, C220
C221,C222
€223, C224
€225, C226
€237, C238
C241,C242
C243,C244
€245, C246
€301, C302
€303, C304
€305, C306
C401, C402
C403, C404
C417,C418
C423

C424

€426, C427
€429

€507

€508, C509
€510, C601
C602

€902

€903, C904
€910, C911
€913

€914

€915

€951, C952
€956

€957, C958

R123-R126
R157, R158
R401, R402

R441, R442
R443, R444
R445
RY01
R908
R958

PARTS NO.
24606080 or
231038
24606076 or
231037
233186
231025
Osc. block
246066183
Capacitors
392880337
352741009
357241009
392880337
352741009
352741009
352750479
352741009
352780109
352741009
352732219
392850477
352783399
352781599
352784799
352786899
352732209
392850477
352781599
352784799
352750479
352741009
352780109
352750479
352741009
352782299
352750479
352750479
352732219
352780109
352750479
352741009
352780109
352741009
352780109
352752229
352751029
352744709
3504168
352783399
352781099
352732219
352744709
352741019
Resistors
5215046 or
5215023
5215044 or
5215020
5215047 or
5215024
441521004
441524794
441722704
442525604

DESCRIPTION
NCH1022 or
NCH2078
NCH1014 or
NCH2077
NCH3032
NCH10664

NBO-026

3.3uF, 50V, LL
10 F, 16V, Elect.
10 F, 16V, Elect.
3.3uF, 50V, LL
10u F, 16V, Elect.
10 F, 16V, Elect.
4. 74 F, 25V, Clect.
10uF, 16V, Elect.
14 F, 50V, Elect.
104 F, 16V, Elect.
2201 F, 10V, Elect.
4.7uF, 25V, LL
0.33uF, 50V, Elect.
0.15¢ F, S0V, Elect.
0.47uF, 50V, Elect.
0.68uF, 50V, Elect.
224 F, 10V, Elect.
4.7uF, 25V, LL
0.15u F, 50V, Elect.
0.4u F, 50V, Elect.
4. 74 F, 25V, Elect.
10uF, 16V, Elect.
LU F, 50V, Elect.
4.7uF, 25V, Elect.
10 F, 16V, Elect.
0.22u F, 50V, Elect,
4.74F, 25V, Elect.
474 F, 25V, Elect.
220 F, 10V, Elect.
14 F, 50V, Elect.
4.7uF, 25V, Elect.
104 F, 16V, Elect.
L F, 50V, Elect.
101 F, 16V, Elect.
14 F, 50V, Elect.
2,200 F, 25V, Elect.
1,0001 F, 25V, Elect.
471 F, 16V, Elect.
13,0001 F, 25V Elect.
0.3uF, 50V,Elect.
0.1u F, 50V, Elect.
2201 F, 10V, Elect.
474 F, 16V, Elect.
1004 F, 16V, Elect.

NO8SHRS0KBC,

Semi-fixed

NO8SHRS5KBC,

Semi-fixed

NO8HR100KBC,

Semi-fixed

1082, 1/2W, Metal oxide film
0.4782, 1/2W, Metal oxide film
2782, 2W, Metal oxide film
5682, 1/2W, Metal oxide film



TA-RW11

CIRCUIT NO. PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION Power switch pc board (NASW—1825b)
Relaies
RL401, RL404 25065174 NRL-2P-1A-DC12-09 CIRCUIT NO. PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION
Terminal €901 3500065A 0.01¢ F, AC120/240V, Capacitor
P101 25045120 NPJ4PDBL49, Input/Output IS
Plugs $901 25035375 NPS-111-L339P, Power switch
P102 25055037 NPLG-6P-28 C901a 27300601 Cover, capacitor
P103 25055042 NPLG-3P 27140823 Bracket, power
P401 25055038 NPLG-2P-29 82143006 3P+6FN (BC), Pan head screw
P601 25055099 NPLG-2P-83 28320135 Connector
P602 25055100 NPLG-3P-84 )
P703 25055102 NPLG-5P-86 Headphone terminal pc board (NAHP—1826a/b)
P705 25055101 NPLG-4P-85
Sockets CIRCUIT NO. PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION
P701A 2000261A NSAS-10P-199 P301 25045149 HLJQS21-01-O20, Headphone
P702A 2000264A NSAS-8P-202 terminal  (S)
P704A 2000263A NSAS-8P-201 25045148 HLJ(.)521-01-010, Headphone
Radiator terminal (B)
;7160029'1 RAD-07B Meter LED pc board (NADIS—1827)
crew
82143006 3P+6F (BC), Pan head screw CIRCUIT NO. PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION
Power supply pc board (NAPS—1823) D301, D302 225071 GL-107M12, LED arry
Input volum board (NAVR-—
CIRCUIT NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION P epc (NAVR-—1828a)
) 1(” ) . CIRCUIT NO. PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION
Q902 222780120 7812 R163, R164 6142023 N45LL50KA10Z, Slide variable
Transistors resistor
Q901 2201340 or 2SD1128 or
2201350 28D687 Control circuit pc board (NACOC—1830d)
Q903 2211454, 2SA1015 (GR),
2212125 or  2SA1048 (GR) or CIRCUIT NO. PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION
2212495 JA101 (Q) ICs
Q904 2201275 0r  28B772(Q) or Q729, Q730 222808 or M5218P or
2201276 28B772 (P) 222465 NIM4558D
Diodes Q731 222764 LM6405A-331
D903 2239653 or RD13EB3 or Q732 222765 LM6402A-354
2241132 GZA13Y Transistors
D904 223105, 151555, Q701 2201074 or  2SD880 (Y) or
223133 ar DS442X or 2201385 25D330 (]:)
223145 152076TD Q702, Q703 2211563 25B562 (C)
Capacitors ‘ . Q704, Q705 2211254, 2SC1815 (Y),
€906 352744709 47uF, 16V, Elect. 2210747 0 2SC945A (P) or
€908, €909 352781099 0.1 T, 50V, Elect. Q706, Q707 2211682 0r  25D468 (B) or
Resistors o 2211683 28D468 (C)
R903, R904 441520224 2.2, 1/2W, Metal oxide film Q709 3201060 25D549
Radiator Q710,Q711 2211554 2SA562TM (Y)
27160075A Q712-Q714 2211706 2SD655 (F)
Screws o Q715 2201074 or  2SD88O0 (Y) or
Spacers ‘ Q718, Q719 2211254, 2SB1815 (Y),
223019 Transistor Q722 2212114, 28C2458 (Y),
Bush 2210747 or 2SC945A (P) or
223017 AC-310 2212484 JC501 (P)
Nuts o Q720, Q721 2211682 28D468 (B) or
863430 N-3F-N (BO) 2211683 2SD468 (C)
D witch circuit pc board (NASW—-1824 Q723 2201060 25D549
olby s P ( ) Q724, Q725 2211554 2SAS562TM (Y)
CIRCUIT NO. PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION Q;gg"ngg gg} };gg 522655 (f‘éR
$601 25030231 NRS-123-25SBM, Rotary switch, Q733-Q . 1815 (GR),
Dolby

22—



+Q31419VdS HIBWNN Li4Vd HIIM AINO 36V1d3Y AL34VS
¥04 TWOILIND YV HUVA AB Q3141IN3ONI SININOJWOD 3HL ©

N 5 d9521-55N [—-——
*(300W d0LSI3OVII0N D0 SI ACIIWRLA HIIM nnwmg_..mﬂ«muxm_ﬂﬁ%p o (acue $1838% P ﬂ 2065 mw:.;ﬁy
g 8592057 2LLBSZ $101VSE
SS3INN 94025170 X27750 4O §551S1 H¥Y $30010 11V e 6095 1€ 4 e o, 615057 S18152 !
“AM/4M NI 38V () §OLIOV4VD JLIAI0NIDINI UL L X R, !
Q310N ISIMYIHIO SSIINN AMOS I NI WV SHOLIOVIVI 11V o 2ieL (0n) DZE-1dN |
©0310N ISIMHIHIO SSTINN <osc) (W)ONEZ8 - 1dN |
SILVM 9/1 ONV 11vM3/1 SWHO NI 3¥V S¥OLSIS3H 1Wo 189052 (amyotzs ian |
S310N 8211082 s H i
SESSTAIN ! ! H H
. w o)
I . = : e L—.
i . 7060
4404 ™ ziiasz 706 [ooz) 3 THOS/A0ZZ 2V
i o ssv S xS - v SZBI-MSVN,;  *HOs/A0Z Ov
AS® L9% 606y osno (73 [ i
6063 7 08¥ 2062 3
CYIIn Az 3 "
oca N v
295 =) e -os/ee0 - |
s 0168 m 006 3 080 S 4. ﬂm\
$763S2'9592252° 5191052 | weecr- ¥
£270°2270 — e W-San
70 || 8901VST | 0’61 l06s.
s2/00061 S10ivSZ'€060 €83ci0u ' (3H05/A0R2 0N}
- €29 . AEIVZ9 5062 (2HOS /A0Z2OV ON)
A2°9vZ9 seiss! 20, ot @ osivo o) 08/et0 - £e2 Czsisav] o 4] iGNy N
£632'90¥ $090 0090 Rt ooy S1634 7163 ] E: 3063 3 1 d
il [ o) 3.1
ol 7o
. 0273 - 5060 " U 1069
o ik larppn % | 4 = s 189052'8211052 1060 S
¥/4 €0+ 874 —.‘ 070 1090 (MO p N S
440106 20 - L HS09.2dm sosy | Bsidg
. w9070 EIF ] M Vit \% Z8I-4vVN
oy [y vsew 5060
1 [ Sl )
" > T 83510¥ '€0Y0°2070
T 08| |sova S769ST
T094 9578 9592352 . 7901-HON it
SIRIISZ "#170 2170 01716071 . $762SZ'8SIZIST 'SINIIST 7190 ~ €070 sery
e FACER A3 [ty S76952°95920SZ°S181957 110~6010
si819s2 ST/LY Y 1185923SZ°115(810SZ 8010 ~1010
1270 ¢ 627 3
- b S— 1
WO
Azt Jou A9 %28 2
«.: B .w_m 578 Y4t I $oo8| #inw| |855g 91/00: 4, ozt
uf o n2'e 1560 3 Leozz 20w
H Tlo!l o1 o3 1 ey 6 —
Tos " bodl | asd | 2942 ) 1070 sor0| | coro P °
mﬁ.._ dee % wost 5701~ St °
[342% 0
B e BRuE
ax
0z10 141 o @9| 109 2~
1270 T Lo w954 oLz 13h31 o\ U [0:]
x noee 100 it B 238 1343 D -
259 €071 16079 +-O107dL 0u7 ] 0s/e't 0 Ly 1
o siro wou . S0I0 oty ccio e |
" AT sz
B ot R 92080N 800! 1239 oy Tuhs - $ 200
Bys 100z (Rl J ’ — SEy
ITIL] 6071 (ov svig Sf4ezmioro
x 260E-HON 4051 ———
=il | $75052'5170 1091 6172 NEE, S17Y 2080 o
nalied 1 [reveny QeSSTNIN
s ] o= o8(2%,0 1090 wy | O) (] 3\ &
—— 917001 H
hr 14 XC'C [t 09604 1007 "VEEE
0Ld SI9Y te 1 1
1090 ™
+ A INBOSZIVH 1020 wee | |doo !
d 3 ozgy | [cZoN
s uos?) K T
’ S R g o
91701 e = e e el e o] o] T [ 3 & $090 22,0094
012 VAVERVEVECRVAVR, ) @ @ © @ @ @ @ m & € LA SIED ¢
D) St %t €2 ¥z i\t ot 6 & U 9 6z Ot % € 21w IR o | v 7093 i
Y —
o0 %07 1010| H
19y d00L7 %00ZE Y5 4
p |
7090 - < \#1 505 HON(7010) 2010 X ] s2/Ly o
2050) 0571 215y ~3f 3]
576252
sl 6050 — 9701059 657282 HOY (L2052 =
y $roce 181252 £090~1090
9701vs tosaf | £'s¥ o8t AXEIVZO . -9
Sioivet () sy ol €7836108 20901090 Z
1om[io} "—33000 ¢ 12E9v o5/t 18EXNSZ " 9ZIO~ELID S
FowaH 091 [F zoLeul ] 2099 §z0z-dWN  7021°€027 o0 oo am
HIUS| 70 €osa N X007 £Y09-ONN ‘Z021°1021 SBSSIMIN
£ 09y %00
. suiy
N 9007y IS o
ey n (133 219y 0s/50| uror
+ sotn 6120 612y s ¥
seel L0 it
: K o 1 40028
o8l ] 100 = 1
Bt N | 5129
_ E: \ . 05/£€°0) itt]
- LT *3
|- ¢ 22 1 S5
3 T 201 1443
' & ™ o 9 e
1 :
X700 t nmqmnu 33
181zSW £oro - |58, 9020 o; ) [Ty 7 3 o oo
L1 f—soce sozo IN8SOZIVH E020
| .2060
: z03zy1 10€0
Y

9 i d _ . 3 v a v T ) v v

NOILD3S H3IHITdNV-WVHOVIA DILVYINIHOS

LLMY—VL LLMY-VL



LLMH—V1

e
0££0S2
8870SZ vSZ
ORFOST  grsosz 295RSc SIBIORE vIN ¥3000N3 Mivioy ¥3000N3 A¥V10¥
® FER FT P WSINVROIN T
[ZE9T-SI1OVN] o1 300m
2082475 2092 209247
nf@\ﬁ.m»\ m:wx H : oica
1
= AL+
: e w/u
30 30 /N3)
23ures 038/ 84
0 301 440/MQ XIH)- vore
it T
LA V=X l_l
07=-9¢
A9'S
siowss ] si00 3n00 ,
081 LE-CE O
o06LY Mn..u !.‘.An_onr«n o
o 1
3Nl TST819ST ols vioLd
$7L0
483 AREE e 77
HOLIMS 300M 1007855 £ QALY
NO |, z-6ess] 102X P - - WL 08427 0 SIH-NO
RS ¥t - SeE sy~ biey " Tecissiluse fqe oy Y v
6 ° ~ g s 01
440% 330 920y SeLL o Loy . 081 - 0008 — " Lo etit] 300 e dT B ki S0y
3) .
0§ 0o e b ontiken GEIST i 0 ey TSI W0
f= T @l AMO1N 24 PRl
P ‘{ ERE] B L nmx,w,m
430 430 F ol H 2L -
co - 2w "
7T bvi-x 1] T T B> | L o x6'C l!mv
xn ] Sl RS Ofrow L8 900D AR b
s e D 5~ | |l® L o ) osn B o, |iew [Asig19s2
TR 8 T GEwK oy @maessynrn|  coed = =355 70
S x J — Qb w—) 62L0
T-1TLs =1L 0 - 114 5%
» o g
H N;(, QoM O © TsviE
0do Q. D &3 o 2z L 08/ ]
3 [340 Tl
AVid E3WIL § {3 ™ 918y uey 20701VSZ
I EECICELENG O Y o s Jisioivsz
HOLIMS ..wx: O ® Ry Sno
— O frsTe TRV Iz 5
m ELLIEED] S e S Ohe57% 2 avie > fo1)
o€ ToTANT 538 g |s NG Wava ZLT 3 0 340N 23¥
o NG 10 Yo < ol /
1n0 ¥/3
bo{ AL Al EF LN 0] : 8 TIw ino y/ged
W7 IR67MT ERH] Y0 TS >} 2014
Ot iz P ELmEETRvY (O] 2 O J
973 1T 23 WEECITR I S O S3y 440 ¢
DIF 206 1T > 0 4N ISISSY 21
vi0sd K 2iz X7 w Oy 1SISSY 2-1)
3% <2 ﬂ.@ L 0 REEFES
29 > CInf
Aatr|© Okr 1338 2-1
i
AS
01" ¥6° K B {AV1d-0 Z-4 &
Ly ~19L8 escu~isey |2 — g
z 6T 0S8~ LI /N THEVO 2oL 28970
o ws.. xz9950 8997052
bonza XZ3750 ASIBI|ASIel 2897052 SssSIST Lsgsasz As181 90L0
95181052 ol oamm 5951S1 =252 [-0SZ  88370SZ AS| €0L0 €10 ~2SZ |ASI812ST AS181052 107
. YELD'EELD 608 L0) 504.0'50,0 1L0 12,0 0ZLD L o Z1LD 80.0( 50LD 70L0D
-a.y:w@ . ct ASI01VSZ 04| N04 "
X 04 X010
S ; e | 1% 42, s (BATHG [0 o gyt 4l g g e
a = ¥
AQ'9NTUO . w0 9%0 _sy0 7310 a 3 -4 2o i H
— a 22| | oo N 22
L
| L] 3 Fo |8
nm ls
3ovds —_— M =3 o
oinvg 3snvd {53, fitd - fiod— ma = ’ 2
Sus LS NIBENo 2601
f f LS Tite 7040
$£40" 1EL0\, 9€L0 J
g ' 2795857
9€L0° SELO oL
J WIZ95VST Pn1z9svsZ 675052 1o
ﬁ. = S240 9ZL0 €20 uN%_www«
5 o s WAV TUCTARS
[T ms ] ous ¥7d T
! 3 0t socyl S dorsbiny 21
3! 135
Y 5.0 6720) 238 2-i
—_— 33y Z-1
123dvi 313SS¥D 2L |
r WD Z-1
IS o) . 1504"HOTH 2ok}t
Lo L3N -1 ———to ]
N TV WMHOTH (-1
z-34vs |_ VYT WOD 1-1
Sss1St -1 vL0Ld, v90i¢ V60Ld ve0Ld 0|
stca-vzza 4 e {6 sp sp - -2 B 5 ® 13 0 ——ob 69 90 10 90 50 0 9 ¢ 10 }——{ €0 b o o B 5 T T  I— oLl
- ' B [OE N o
Lo z opo | G428 el Al = O Doz [@ [ glzlal g 20 [0 [ORORE 92z [©
1A g /3| P38 e 2200 Pefel 8 A 205
1 Lepml 2/08 | 75k - Pefe) s 23 .
S A L] =& g0z 4% 7410) o~ o E3 prwson [T TR an
$L0 1540 a = Os¥ 1® 20 m 2 NO vwos
[sisi-siov a = n ” m 2 "
$SSIST NOTAD3IWIO Z-3dVL W33 W >w_mm1 WSINVHDIW Z-3dVI o
cze0~ 120
—
LJ G) L2 ' g T v -

wy

] v
NOILD3S TOYLNOD-NYHOVIA JILYWIHOS



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD PARTS LIST

fmn P Y

NACOC—1830d)

CIRCUIT NO.
Q739,Q740

Q737, Q738
Q741-Q743
Q745

Q744, Q746

D701, D704

D702, D703
D705, D706

D707, D708
X701

C70s,C707
C706, C708
C711,C712
C713

C719,C720

R711, R727

R714, R730
R743-R750
R751-R758
R767-R776
R792-R799
R800-R807
R810-R813

P703A
P705A
P706A
P707A
P708A
P709A
P710A
P711A

P701

P702, P704, P715

P712
P713
P714

PARTS NO.
2212115,
2210746 or
2212485
2211454,
2212124 or
2212494
2211254,
2212114,
2210747 or
2212124

Diodes
2241073 or
2239611
223145,
223105 or
223133
223105

DESCRIPTION

28C2458 (GR),
2SC945A (P) or
JC501 (Q)
2S5A1015 (Y),
2SA1048 (Y) or
JA101 (P)
28C1815 (Y),
28C2458 (Y),
28C945A (Q1) or
JC501 (P)

GZA10Z or
RD11EB1
1S2076TD,
181555 or
DS442X
1SS138

Ceramic oscillator

3010078
Capacitors
352780109
352741009
352780109
352784799
352780109
Resistors
5215045 or
5215021
441722704
49421392408
49421392408
49421392410
49121392409
49121392408
49121392405
Sockets
2000262A
2000264A
2000265A
2000266A
2000268A
2000267A
2000228A
2000261B
Plugs
25055102
25055101
25055103
25055104
25055099

CSB400pP

14 F, 50V, Elect.
104 F, 16V, Elect.
14 F, 50V, Elect.
0.47u F, 50V, Elect.
14 F, 50V, Elect.

NO8HR10KBC,

Semi-fixed

2782, 2W, Metal oxide film
3.9k x 8, 1/8W, Network
3.9k x 8, 1/8W, Network
3.9k82x 10, 1/8W, Network
3.9k2x 9, 1/8W, Network
3.9k{2x 8, 1/8W, Network
3.9k§2x 5, 1/8W, Network

NSAS-10P-200
NSAS-8P-202

NSAS-18P-203
NSAS-14P-204
NSAS-18P-206
NSAS-20P-205
NSAS-10P-132
NSAS-10P-199

NPLG-5P-86
NPLG-4P-85
NPLG-6P-87
NPLG-7P-88
NPLG-2P-83

Mode switch pc board (NASW—1831)

CIRCUIT NO.
§722-8724

PARTS NO.
25035409
27140822
82143006

DESCRIPTION
NPS-242-100-L.373, Push switch
Bracket, switch

3P+6FN (BC), Pan head screw

Mode indicator pc board (NADIS—1832)

CIRCUIT NO.

D753-D755

PARTS NO.
225093
27270103

DESCRIPTION
SLP-260C, LED
Spacer

TA-RW11

Timer switch pc board (NASW—1833)

CIRCUIT NO.
5721

Direction indicator pc boards (NADIS—1834/1835)

CIRCUIT NO.
D749-D752

PARTS NO.
25030231

PARTS NO.
225150

DESCRIPTION

NRS-123-258SBM, Rotary switch,

timer

DESCRIPTION
SEL308E, ELD

Dubbing indicator pc board (NADIS—1836)

CIRCUIT NO.
D748

PARTS NO.
225149
27190239

DESCRIPTION
SEL108R, LED
Holder, LED

Tact switch pc boards (NASW—1839/1840)

CIRCUIT NO.
D721-D727
D728-D736
S701-8707
S708-S716

P712A,P713A

PARTS NO.
Diodes
223145,
223105 or
223133
Switches
25035389 or
25035275
Sockets
2000259

DESCRIPTION
1S2076TD,
181555 or
DS442X

NPS-111-S353 or
NPS-111-S239

NSAS-6P-197

High speed Indicator pc board (NADIS—1842)

CIRCUIT NO.
D741,D742
P601A
P714A

PARTS NO.
225150
2000272
2000271

DESCRIPTION
SEL-308E, LED
NSAS-2P-210, Socket
NSAS-2P-209, Socket

Indicator pc board (NADIS—1842a)

CIRCUIT NO.
D743,D745
D744,D746
D747

P602A
P715A

PARTS NO.
225149
225150
225150
2000273
2000274

DESCRIPTION
SEL108R, LED
SEL308E, LED
SEL308E, LED
NSAS-3P-211, Socket
NSAS-4P-212, Socket

Mic. terminal pc board (NAMC—1952b/c)

CIRCUIT NO. PARTS NO.
IC

Q605 222502,
222534 or
222811
Capacitors

C604 392883397

C605 352780109

C960 352741019
Mic. terminal

P604 25045147
25045146

NOTE: §S: Silver model

B : Black model

27—

DESCRIPTION

NJM4558DX,
NJM4559DX or
NJM4558DD

0.33uF, 50V, LL
14 F, 50V, Elect.
1004 F, 16V, Elect.

HLJ4308-01-3012 (S)
HLJ4308-01-3010 (B)



A—RW11

PACKING VIEW

D model G/W Model
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
1 29100038A 720x950 Poly bag 1 29100038A 720x950 Poly bag
2 290950191 650x800 Protection sheet (B) 2 29095019-1 650x800 Protection sheet (B)
3 29090835A Pad (R) 3 29090835A Pad (R}
4 29090834 Pad (F) 4 29090834 Pad (F)
5 29050932 Master caton box N 29050932 Master caton box
29050934 Master caton box (B) 29050934 Master caton box (B)
6 282301 Sealing hook 6 282301 Sealing hook
7 260012 Damplon tape 7 260012 Damplon tape
8 Accessary bag ass’y 8 Accessary bag ass’y
29340768 [nstruction manual 29340769 Instruction manual (W)
2010095 Connection cable 2010095 Connection cable
293650065 Waranty card (N) 25055040 Coversion plugCV—K-2 (W)
29358002A Service station list (N) 29100005 220x330 poly bag
29100005 220x330 Poly bag

(N) : Only U.S.A. Model
(W) : Only 120/220V Model
(B} : Black Model

ONKYO CORPORATION
International Division: No.24 Mori Bldg., 23-5, 3-chome, Nishi-Shinbashi, Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan

Telex: 2423551 ONKYO 4. Phone: 03-432-6981

ONKYO U.S.A. CORPORATION

200 Williams Drive, Ramsey, N.J. 07446 Tel. 201-825-7950

ONKYO DEUTSCHLAND GMBH, ELECTRONICS

8034 Miichen-Germering, Industriestrasse 18, West Germany. Telex: 521726 Telefon: (089)-84-3071



